to have sales steady at above Rp1t per quarter while return rate may decline. Sales return is
expected to decline to 13% in 4Q23 and for 2024, ROTI expects to be 12-13%.

• No price increase in 2023 and 2024. ROTI did not raise prices in 2023 and for 2024, it also
does not plan to increase prices. ROTI targets a mid-single-digit growth in revenue in 2024,
which will be driven by volume.

• Wheat prices are stable. Bogasari lowered its wheat prices in Jul 23, causing a 264bp
gross margin expansion in 3Q23 for ROTI. After 3Q23, ROTI mentioned that wheat prices
remain stable and we think ROTI could continue to record a high level of gross margin in
4Q23.

• Sensitivity. NPAT is the most sensitive to ASP increases.

o For every 5.0% rise in ASP and volume, ROTI’s 2024 NPAT will rise 40.8%.

o For every 5.0% hike in cost, 2024 NPAT will decline 35.4%.

o For every 5.0% depreciation of the rupiah against the US dollar, 2024 NPAT will fall
19.2%.

o Flour makes up about 25.0% of COGS, and for every 5.0% rise in flour prices, 2024
NPAT will drop 4.8%.

PROFIT SENSITIVITY TO ASP
 Change ------------- Sales ------------- ----------  Op Profit ---------- --------- Net Income ---------
 % 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F
ASP +5% 5.0% 5.0% 41.1% 37.6% 45.9% 40.8%
Cost +5% 0.0% 0.0% -36.1% -32.6% -40.4% -35.4%
Volume +5% 5.0% 5.0% 21.8% 19.9% 24.3% 21.6%
Rp -5% 0.0% 0.0% -19.3% -17.7% -21.6% -19.2%
Wheat +5% 0.0% 0.0% -4.8% -4.4% -5.4% -4.8%
Packaging +5% 0.0% 0.0% -2.5% -2.3% -2.8% -2.5%
Sugar +5% 0.0% 0.0% -0.6% -0.5% -0.6% -0.6%
Labour +5% 0.0% 0.0% -4.3% -3.9% -4.8% -4.2%

Source: UOB Kay Hian

EARNINGS REVISION/RISK
• We lower our 2023/24 NPAT forecasts by 0.4%/7.0% respectively. With the weakness in

9M23 performance and new guidance from ROTI, we have lowered our 2023 and 2024
NPAT forecasts by 0.4% and 7.0% respectively.

NEW, ORIGINAL AND CONSENSUS FORECASTS

2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F 2023F 2024F
Revenue 4,132 4,397  4,173  4,587 -1.0% -4.1% 4,015 4,492 2.9% -2.1%
Gross Profit 2,189 2,330  2,190  2,433 -0.1% -4.3% 2,150 2,420 1.8% -3.7%
Op Profit 503   584   495   612 1.5% -4.5% 496   598   1.3% -2.4%
Net Income 350   420   352   451 -0.4% -7.0% 352   439   -0.4% -4.4%